

No. 19-1029

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

BETHANY AUSTIN,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ILLINOIS,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Illinois Supreme Court*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE  
AND DKT LIBERTY PROJECT  
AS AMICI CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
Clark M. Neily III  
Trevor Burrus  
Jay R. Schweikert  
Michael T. Collins  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

March 20, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The “Purely Private Matters” Test Is Limited to Traditional Categorical Exceptions to First Amendment Protection and Does Not Apply in Criminal Law .....	4
A. The Public-Private Distinction Is a Misconception of Past Extensions of First Amendment Protection .....	5
B. This Court Should Clarify That There Is No Distinction Between Public and Private Speech in Criminal Law .....	8
C. Any New Distinction Between Private and Public Speech Cannot Survive in the Information Age .....	11
II. The Lower Court’s Application of “Time, Place, and Manner” Revives a Misconception This Court Corrected in <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> .....	14
III. States are Split Over Whether the First Amendment Allows the Criminalization of Nonconsensual Dissemination of Nudity Based on Constructive Knowledge .....	18

A. Other State Appellate Courts Require an Intent Element Beyond Constructive Knowledge .....	18
B. Without an Intent Element This Statute’s Sweep Is Shockingly Vast .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	9, 10
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1984) .....	6, 7
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1973).....	7
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981) .....	14
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	6, 10
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	3, 15, 16, 17
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)....	17
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948) .....	10
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	5, 6, 8
<i>State v. Casillas</i> , No. A19-0576, 2019 Minn. App. LEXIS 400 (Minn. Ct. App., Dec. 23, 2019).....	19
<i>State v. Curtis</i> , 921 N.W.2d 342 (Minn. 2018) .....	19
<i>State v. VanBuren</i> , 214 A.3d 791 (Vt. 2018) .....	19
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	14
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) ....	9, 14
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	10
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	4, 16

**Statutes**

730 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/5-4.5-45(a) .....	9
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/11-23.5 .....	8
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/11-23.5(b)(1)(C) .....	15
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/11-23.5(b)(2) .....	12, 16, 18
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/11-23.5(c) .....	20
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/17-1 .....	9
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/48-1 .....	9
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 648/40(a)(1)(C).....	9

**Other Authorities**

Jennifer M. Kinsley, <i>First Amendment Sexual Privacy: Adult Sexting and Federal Age Verification</i> , 45 N.M. L. Rev. 1 (2014) .....	13
